herein and having considered the oral argument of the parties, the Court hereby renders its 

Memorandum Decision and Order. 

FACTUAL HISTORY   

On July 9, 2007, Matthew and Cynthia Griffin (hereinafter, “the Griffins”), executed a 

promissory note (hereinafter, “Note”) in the amount of Seven hundred eighty thousand dollars 

($780,000.00), in favor of lender American Home Mortgage (hereinafter, “AHM”). The Note 

was secured by a deed of trust on the property commonly known as 2326 East Summit Drive, 

Coeur d’Alene, Idaho 83815. The deed of trust was recorded in Kootenai County on July 16,